OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GROVER SELLERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Hon. Js»n. K. Simpeon, E£r,
County Attorney

Concho County

Eden, Texss

Dear Bir:

"Eual ogut plely
- glven to J/R. Ridhardsol\ot buono. Ero:u.
by L. R,

uoef\ar bie Depdetmdas of Pudlle. .
3 ‘Walghts My .m.u“t.ﬂ RS o g
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1342 £

25 by L. Ef ,
g Ahe 33.000 b. load
Bec. 5. The seid J. H.
ox o foods in Texas
33ates m says that he under-
hat Whe 1ce load iz exeupted from
¥, You will note from the enclosed
¥ the ssid J. H. Riehsrdson has
, of lece. If thie foe weight is exempt
he wopls not have exceeded his 38,000 1d. loed
linit. He cleaims he hes to load heevy on 1oe
:;u to the shortago of iu -t W p].aou on
s runs,

 wQuestion: First, Is. tuis loe load nxupt
under the Ttatute of the stau ot Texnas™ .

HO COMMUNICATION IS TO BE CONSTRUED AS A DEFARTMENTAL OPINION UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ATYORNEY GEMERAL OR FIRST ASSISTANT
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Bon. Jes. Y. “limpaoon, Tr., pege 2

Ceetiovn §, of Article B27e, V, 4, C. 7., provides,
in regard to the weight of losd,ex followst

*Except as othesrwisge provided by lew, no
commarcial motor vehicle, truok-trsotor, trailer
or semi-traller, nor combinetion of such vehloles,
shell be operated over, oa, or upopn the pudlie
highways outsids the limite of &n inacorporested
city or town, the total gross weight of whioh
exoceds that glven by the following formula:

"¥ equels C times (L plus 4O) where

"¢ squals total gross welght, inoluding
loed and vehicle, -in pounds;

*C equals 7003 L

*l. squals the diatance between the
first end lest axles of s vehilole or
eombination of veliieles, in feet.

'"inder the foregoltiF ‘Formile, tha gidss'w ‘
usdertained by adding forty {(40) to the distunce in feet
between the rirst and last exles of & velicle or ocombdi.

‘naticn of vehlslea ené multiplying this sum by seven
bundred (700). Provided, however, the gross weight shall
never exdesd thirty~eight thousand (38,000) pounds.

. "Provided, however, the gross weight poriittod by
the reregoing formuls shsll bde subject to the follow-
ing restrictions snd limitetions:

"No sueh vehicle nor combination of wehicles
shall heve a greater welight than six hundred {600)
-2::&&. ver inah width of tire apom sny wheel concen-

ted upon the surfece of tho,&lsh-ﬁ{‘nad-uning
high-pressure tires, and & grester welght then six
hundred ond fifty (450} pounds por inech width of tire
:Iun any wheel gonocentrsted upon the surfaces of the
ighwzy and using low-pressure tires, snd no wheel
shall osrry s load in exosss of eight thousend
{8,000) pounds on high<pressurs tires and nine thou-
- sai@ (9,000} pounds on low-preasurs tires, nor
exle ¢ load in excess of sixteen thousend (16,000)
unds on high-presaure tires, and eighteen thoussand,
?28,000) pounds on low-pressurs tires. An axle load
shell Dbe defined az the tetal load on all wheuls
whose eenters may bs isaluded detween Swo parsllel
trafnaverse verticsl plenes forty (40} inches apart.
AS smended Acts 1941, 47th Leg., p. 86, eh. 71, S1."

welght ta
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He Go not rind eny statute exempting the "{ce lomd"
in s computation of the actuel gross weight of & commercisl
motor wvehicle, trusk-tractor, trsiler or semi-treiler, or
combinstion of such vehicles,

‘Therefore, we ure constrained to enswer your guestion
in the negative and we herewith return the ticket submitted by

- yoa, .

Trusting thais fully snswers your question, we are

Yery truly yours
ATTORNXY OENFRAL OF TEXAS

y /Cobnd L X
Chderose o L Robe®t Lo Lettinore Jr. :
: ~ Assistant.
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